

**CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SCHEDULED - JANUARY 12, 2021**

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LISA MARIE MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kelley J. Henry
CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT
OFFICE OF FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER, M.D. TENN.
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 736-5047
kelley_henry@fd.org

Meaghan VerGow
Counsel of Record
Anna O. Mohan
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5504
mvergow@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
A. Whether § 26.3(a)(1) Permits The United States To Designate A New Execution Date While The Execution Is Stayed Is An Important Question Worthy Of Review	6
B. Whether Summary Reversal Is Available For Issues Of First Impression Is An Important Question Worthy Of Review	18
C. This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Addressing Both Questions	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A	
D.C. Circuit Opinion (Jan. 1, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
District Court Opinion (Dec. 24, 2020).....	3a
APPENDIX C	
District Court Order (Dec. 26, 2020).....	39a
APPENDIX D	
District Court Order (Dec. 28, 2020).....	41a
APPENDIX E	
Order Denying Rehearing (Jan. 5, 2021).....	45a
APPENDIX F	
D.C. Circuit Mandate (Jan. 5, 2021).....	47a
APPENDIX G	
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allen v. Siebert</i> , 552 U.S. 3 (2007).....	19
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	5
<i>Barr v. E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant</i> , 140 S. Ct. 3 (2019).....	21
<i>Blanco de Belbruno v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	4, 7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	14
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009).....	19
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	14
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	7
<i>Dunn v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 20-1080, 2020 WL 1066008 (7th Cir. Feb. 25, 2020).....	20
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	18, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	19
<i>Grecian Magnesite Mining, Indus. & Shipping Co., SA v. Comm’r</i> , 926 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Groendyke Transp., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 406 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1969).....	20
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	17
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	23
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	18
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	13
<i>Joshua v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 378 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	7
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999).....	19, 23
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	18
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	11
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	21
<i>Montana v. Hall</i> , 481 U.S. 400 (1987).....	22
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	15
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,</i> 503 U. S. 318 (1992).....	14
<i>Neder v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	13
<i>Nielsen v. Preap,</i> 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	7
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,</i> 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	18
<i>Presley v. Georgia,</i> 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	21
<i>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt,</i> 529 U.S. 728 (2000).....	18
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	8
<i>Raleigh & Gaston R.R. Co. v. Reid,</i> 80 U.S. 269 (1871).....	7
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen,</i> 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	19
<i>Smith v. Armontrout,</i> 825 F.2d 182, 184 (8th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 145 So. 2d 688 (Miss. 1962)	9
<i>Spears v. United States,</i> 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	14
<i>State v. Joubert</i> , 518 N.W.2d 887 (Neb. 1994).....	9
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , No. 20-138, 2020 WL 6121565 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2020).....	18
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1 (2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 635 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Sutherland, Statutes and Statutory Construction (Norman J. Singer ed., 7th ed. 2020).....	7
A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (1st ed. 2012).....	8
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>List of Federal Death-Row Prisoners</i>	17
Death Warrants, 2 Op. Att'y Gen. 344 (1830), 1830 WL 856	10

RULES

1st Cir. R. 27.0.....	20
3d Cir. R. 27.4.....	20
10th Cir. R. 27.3.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 1, Advisory Committee Note (1979 Amendment)	22
Sup. Ct. R. 10	passim

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 26.3	passim
28 C.F.R. § 26.4	5, 16, 24
57 Fed. Reg. 56,536 (Nov. 30, 1992)	11, 12, 16, 17
85 Fed. Reg. 75,846-01 (Nov. 27, 2020)	12
58 Fed. Reg. 4,898 (Jan. 19, 1993)	10
